

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 13-1280 (consolidated with 13-1281, 13-1291, 13-1300, 14-1006)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

and

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.,
Intervenors in Support of Petitioners.

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of
the Federal Communications Commission

AMICI BRIEF in Support of the Federal Communications Commission
on Behalf of Professors Richard H. Frankel, Steven H. Goldblatt, and
Alistair E. Newbern, of the Law School Appellate Litigation Clinics at
Drexel, Georgetown and Vanderbilt Universities

Steven H. Goldblatt
APPELLATE LITIGATION PROGRAM
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
111 F Street, NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
goldblat@law.georgetown.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	vi
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CORRECTIONAL PETITIONERS' CHALLENGE TO COMMISSION JURISDICTION IS IN TENSION WITH PRIOR JUDICIAL RULINGS THAT CONSISTENTLY RECOGNIZED THE COMMISSION AS THE APPROPRIATE ENTITY TO PROVIDE RELIEF FROM UNREASONABLE INTERSTATE ICS RATES AND PRACTICES.	6
II. CONGRESSIONALLY-AUTHORIZED FEDERAL REGULATION AFFECTING STATE AND LOCAL PRISONS IS NOT THE EXTRAORDINARY INTRUSION PORTRAYED BY THE CORRECTIONAL PETITIONERS.....	12
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Federal Cases

<i>Allnet Commc'n Serv., Inc. v. Nat'l Exch. Carrier Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	7
* <i>Arsberry v. Illinois</i> , 244 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001)	3, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	11
<i>AT&T Co. v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	7
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	13
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	14
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	15
<i>Daleure v. Kentucky</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 683 (W.D. Ky. 2000)	9, 11
<i>Holloway v. Magness</i> , No. 5:07-CV-00088, 2011 WL 204891 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 21, 2011)	6, 7
<i>Kaufman v. Carter</i> , 952 F. Supp. 520 (W.D. Mich. 1996).....	16
<i>McGuire v. Ameritech Servs., Inc.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 988 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	9
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs. v. FCC</i> , 746 F.2d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeske</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	17
<i>Trice v. Pub. Comm. Servs.</i> , No. 4:11-CV-1880-TCM, 2012 WL 551813 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 19, 2012)	8, 9
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	4
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961)	14
* <i>Wright v. Corr. Corp. of America</i> , No. 00-293, slip op. (D.D.C. Aug. 22, 2001)	3, 7, 8, 9, 17

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1252	1
29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	16
29 U.S.C. § 794	16
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc to 2000cc-5	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	17
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)(B)	17
42 U.S.C. §§ 15601-15609	14
42 U.S.C. § 15607(e)(2).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 15607(e)(3).....	14
47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	6
47 U.S.C. § 201	12
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	17
47 U.S.C. § 276(b)(1)(A).....	9, 13, 17
47 U.S.C. § 276(d).....	9, 13, 17

Federal Regulation

Rates for Interstate Inmate Calling Services, 78 Fed. Reg. 67,956 (Nov. 13, 2013)	3, 5, 6, 9, 16
